

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.

Audited Financial Statements

**Years Ended
June 30, 2023 and 2022**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1 - 2
Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4 - 5
Statements of Functional Expenses	6 - 7
Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Financial Statements	9 – 15



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
United Way of the Capital Area, Inc.
Jackson, Mississippi

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of United Way of the Capital Area, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of United Way of the Capital Area, Inc. as of June 30, 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of United Way of the Capital Area, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Prior Period Financial Statement

The financial statements of United Way of the Capital Area, Inc. as of June 30, 2022 were audited by other auditors whose report dated September 6, 2023 expressed an unmodified opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Way of the Capital Area, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance



and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of United Way of the Capital Area, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Way of the Capital Area, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Grantham Poole PCC

Ridgeland, Mississippi
April 15, 2024

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.
Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2023 and 2022

<u>ASSETS</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Current Assets:		
Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash	\$ 725,053	\$ 807,558
Cash - Restricted	57,924	152,372
Short-term Deposits	900,519	871,016
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,683,496	1,830,946
Pledges Receivable, Net of Allowance	443,367	434,950
Investments	571	2,115
Other Receivables	3,078	225,809
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets	15,116	12,139
Total Current Assets	2,145,628	2,505,959
Property and Equipment:		
Land	195,291	195,291
Building, Furnishings and Equipment, Net	79,137	68,497
	<u>274,428</u>	<u>263,788</u>
Total Assets	\$ 2,420,056	\$ 2,769,747
 <u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u> 		
Current Liabilities:		
Accounts Payable	\$ 31,673	\$ 15,674
Accrued Expenses	31,769	15,911
Agency Funds	3,440	1,035
Designations Payable	57,925	152,401
Deferred Revenue	-	793
Total Current Liabilities	124,807	185,814
Total Liabilities	124,807	185,814
Net Assets:		
Without Donor Restriction:	1,668,381	1,946,396
With Donor Restrictions	626,868	637,537
Total Net Assets	2,295,249	2,583,933
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 2,420,056	\$ 2,769,747

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues, Gains and Other Support:			
Campaign Results:			
Total Campaign Contributions	\$ 420,601	\$ 518,475	\$ 939,076
Less:			
Allowance for Uncollectible Pledges	-	(75,381)	(75,381)
	<u>420,601</u>	<u>443,094</u>	<u>863,695</u>
Prior Year Campaign Contributions, Net of Amounts Deemed Uncollectible	107,843	-	107,843
Investment Income	39,381	-	39,381
Realized/Unrealized Net Loss on Investments	(89)	-	(89)
Grants and Other Contributions	-	1,384,155	1,384,155
Other Revenues	46,313	-	46,313
	<u>614,049</u>	<u>1,827,249</u>	<u>2,441,298</u>
Net Assets Released from Restrictions	<u>1,837,918</u>	<u>(1,837,918)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Revenue, Gains and Other Support	<u>2,451,967</u>	<u>(10,669)</u>	<u>2,441,298</u>
Expenses:			
Program Services:			
Program Services	1,988,057	-	1,988,057
	<u>1,988,057</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,988,057</u>
Support Services:			
Resource Development (Fund-Raising)	352,074	-	352,074
Administration	389,851	-	389,851
Total Expenses	<u>2,729,982</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,729,982</u>
Changes in Net Assets	(278,015)	(10,669)	(288,684)
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>1,946,396</u>	<u>637,537</u>	<u>2,583,933</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 1,668,381</u>	<u>\$ 626,868</u>	<u>\$ 2,295,249</u>

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2022

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues, Gains and Other Support:			
Campaign Results:			
Total Campaign Contributions	\$ 465,760	\$ 515,554	\$ 981,314
Less:			
Amounts Designated by Donors for Specific Organizations	(2,019)	-	(2,019)
Allowance for Uncollectible Pledges	-	(78,585)	(78,585)
	<u>463,741</u>	<u>436,969</u>	<u>900,710</u>
Prior Year Campaign Contributions, Net of Amounts Deemed Uncollectible	201,435	-	201,435
Investment Income	2,637	-	2,637
Realized/Unrealized Net Loss on Investments	(91)	-	(91)
Grants and Other Contributions	-	137,577	137,577
Forgiveness of Note Payable	120,852	-	120,852
Other Revenues	188,892	-	188,892
	<u>977,466</u>	<u>574,546</u>	<u>1,552,012</u>
Net Assets Released from Restrictions	<u>580,694</u>	<u>(580,694)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Revenue, Gains and Other Support	<u>1,558,160</u>	<u>(6,148)</u>	<u>1,552,012</u>
Expenses:			
Program Services:			
Program Services	579,825	-	579,825
	<u>579,825</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>579,825</u>
Support Services:			
Resource Development (Fund-Raising)	224,399	-	224,399
Administration	353,811	-	353,811
	<u>1,158,035</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,158,035</u>
Total Expenses	<u>1,158,035</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,158,035</u>
Changes in Net Assets	400,125	(6,148)	393,977
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>1,546,271</u>	<u>643,685</u>	<u>2,189,956</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 1,946,396</u>	<u>\$ 637,537</u>	<u>\$ 2,583,933</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.
Schedule of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2023

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Resource Development</u>	<u>Administration</u>	<u>Totals</u>
Salaries and Wages	\$ 173,505	\$ 128,288	\$ 197,015	\$ 498,808
Employee Benefits	25,372	33,048	34,244	92,664
Payroll Taxes	14,949	10,112	13,569	38,630
	<u>213,826</u>	<u>171,448</u>	<u>244,828</u>	<u>630,102</u>
Grant Expense	1,345,773	-	-	1,345,773
Miscellaneous Community Service Projects	314,988	64,244	2,660	381,892
Advertising	-	1,989	-	1,989
Building Occupancy	17,129	19,003	31,544	67,676
Conferences, Conventions and Meetings	53,578	24,574	15,861	94,013
Dues and Subscriptions	1,221	7,157	1,154	9,532
Equipment Rental and Maintenance	1,239	835	1,179	3,253
Information Systems Support and Services	10,100	6,970	9,847	26,917
Local Transportation	4,437	2,339	645	7,421
Miscellaneous	8,257	3,133	9,725	21,115
Postage	95	87	91	273
Printing, Artwork and Films	502	947	123	1,572
Professional Fees	984	39,229	49,840	90,053
Supplies	1,530	596	833	2,959
Telephone	5,467	3,506	4,953	13,926
United Way Worldwide Dues	-	-	8,068	8,068
	<u>1,979,126</u>	<u>346,057</u>	<u>381,351</u>	<u>2,706,534</u>
Depreciation	8,931	6,017	8,500	23,448
Total Expenses	<u><u>\$ 1,988,057</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 352,074</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 389,851</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,729,982</u></u>

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.
Schedule of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2022

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Resource Development</u>	<u>Administration</u>	<u>Totals</u>
Salaries and Wages	\$ 118,200	\$ 122,678	\$ 184,062	\$ 424,940
Employee Benefits	29,329	22,775	33,055	85,159
Payroll Taxes	14,525	11,351	15,893	41,769
	<u>162,054</u>	<u>156,804</u>	<u>233,010</u>	<u>551,868</u>
Grant Expense	274,939	-	-	274,939
Miscellaneous Community Service Projects	103,695	-	-	103,695
Advertising	-	788	-	788
Building Occupancy	10,848	13,654	26,482	50,984
Conferences, Conventions and Meetings	6,050	2,877	3,790	12,717
Dues and Subscriptions	1,274	1,795	981	4,050
Equipment Rental and Maintenance	17	3,244	8,675	11,936
Information Systems Support and Services	8,480	-	5,854	14,334
Local Transportation	570	646	310	1,526
Miscellaneous	1,395	966	12,507	14,868
Postage	65	61	168	294
Printing, Artwork and Films	305	6,211	-	6,516
Professional Fees	-	29,125	29,353	58,478
Supplies	202	820	213	1,235
Telephone	4,207	3,258	5,702	13,167
United Way Worldwide Dues	-	-	18,730	18,730
	<u>574,101</u>	<u>220,249</u>	<u>345,775</u>	<u>1,140,125</u>
Depreciation	5,724	4,150	8,036	17,910
Total Expenses	<u><u>\$ 579,825</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 224,399</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 353,811</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,158,035</u></u>

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.
Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	2023
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:	
Changes in Net Assets	\$ (288,684)
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Operating Activities:	
Depreciation	23,448
Provision for Uncollectible Pledges	
Net Realized/Unrealized (Gain) Loss on Investments	89
(Increase) Decrease in:	
Pledges and Other Receivables	214,314
Increase (Decrease) in:	
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets	(2,977)
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	31,857
Agency Funds	2,405
Designations Payable	(94,476)
Forgiveness of Note Payable	-
Deferred Revenue	(793)
Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Operating Activities	(114,817)
Cash Flows From Investing Activities:	
Proceeds from Investments, Net	1,455
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(34,088)
Net Cash Used By Investing Activities	(32,633)
Increase (Decrease) in Cash	(147,450)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year	1,830,946
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year	\$ 1,683,496

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Activities

United Way of the Capital Area, Inc. (the United Way) is a not-for-profit corporation that was formed to raise and distribute funds for the community's needs. The United Way's fund-raising efforts are concentrated in the Jackson, Mississippi metropolitan area.

Method of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements of the United Way have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. Income is recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred.

Liquidity

Assets are presented in the accompanying statements of financial position according to their nearness of conversion to cash and liabilities according to the nearness of their maturity and resulting use of cash.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The United Way considers all liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, cash equivalents consisted primarily of money market funds and certificates of deposit. The United Way maintains its cash and cash equivalents in deposit accounts which may not be federally insured, may exceed federally insured limits, or may be insured by an entity other than an agency of the federal government. The United Way has not experienced any losses in such accounts, and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents.

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash consists of the amount of contributions received which are designated by the donor for another specified agency.

Concentration of Credit Risks

The United Way maintains its cash balances in financial institutions. The balance is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$250,000. The United Way's uninsured balance at June 30, 2023 was \$900,582.

Investments

Investments are reported at fair value based on quoted market prices. Investment income includes interest, dividend and other investment income. All investment income is deemed to be available for operations and is included with unrestricted support.

Pledges Receivable

Campaign pledge contributions receivable are generally paid within one year. The United Way provides an allowance for uncollectible pledges based on historical collection experience and other factors. Collections of pledges written off or fully reserved in prior years are recorded as contributions in the year received.

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property and Depreciation

All acquisitions of property and equipment and all expenditures for repairs and maintenance, renewals, and betterments that materially prolong the useful lives of assets are capitalized. Property and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each asset (31.5 years for buildings and 3 to 7 years for furnishings and equipment).

Designations Payable

Contributions received which are designated to another specified agency reduce total campaign contribution revenue and are recorded as payables until such time the amounts are distributed to the other agency.

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue consists of income from the administrative fee on designated contributions for the current campaign and is deferred and recognized in the following year when the fee is actually collected and disbursed.

Net Asset Presentation

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified as reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions: Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. The United Way reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Contributions

Annual fall campaign contributions are reduced by pledges designated to a specified agency and by an allowance for uncollectible pledges. The net campaign results are reflected as either revenue with or without donor restrictions in the accompanying statements of activities.

Gifts of cash and other assets received without donor stipulations are reported as revenue and net assets without donor restrictions. Gifts received with a donor stipulation that limits their use are reported as revenue and net assets with donor restrictions. When a donor stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to unrestricted net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets with donor restrictions released from restrictions. Gifts and investment income that are originally restricted by the donor and for which the restriction is met in the same time period are recorded as with donor restrictions and then released from restriction.

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Contributions (Continued)

Gifts of land, buildings, equipment and other long-lived assets are reported as revenue and net assets without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations specify how such assets must be used, in which case the gifts are reported as revenue and net assets with donor restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulations for the time long-lived assets must be held. Expirations of restrictions resulting in reclassification of net assets with donor restrictions as net assets without donor restrictions are reported when the long-lived assets are placed in service.

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the United Way received several grants from local businesses that were designated for specific programs. Therefore, this revenue is reflected in the accompanying statements of activities with donor restrictions. The portion of the grants that was used for the designation purpose during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 is reflected as net assets released from restrictions in the accompanying statements of activities.

In-Kind Contributions

In addition to receiving cash contributions, the United Way receives in-kind contributions of office supplies, small office equipment, and other tangible assets from various donors. It is the policy of the United Way to record the estimated fair value of certain in-kind donations as an expense in its financial statements, and similarly, increase contribution revenue by the same amount. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the United Way received in-kind contributions of \$0 and \$0, respectively.

Contributed Services

Contributions of services are recognized as revenue at their estimated fair value only when the services received create or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills possessed by the individuals providing the service, and the service would typically need to be purchased if not donated.

United Way pays for most services requiring specific expertise. However, many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the United Way with specific assistance programs, campaign solicitations and various assignments. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the approximate number of volunteer hours donated to United Way was not determinable.

Grants

Support funded by grants is recognized as the United Way performs the contracted services or incurs outlays eligible for reimbursement under the grant agreements. Grant activities and outlays are subject to audit and acceptance by the granting agency, and, as a result of such audit, adjustments could be required.

Income Taxes

The United Way is a tax-exempt organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is generally exempt from Federal and state income taxes pursuant to Section 501(a) of the Code as other than a private foundation. Accounting standards require the recognition and measurement of uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken by the United Way in income tax issues. The United Way has evaluated its tax positions and determined that it does not have any liability that should be accrued under the standards related to uncertain tax positions.

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the United Way's programs, administration, and resource development activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. Certain costs have been allocated among the program, administration, and resource development categories based on actual expenditures and estimates of time spent by United Way personnel.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, gains, losses and other changes in net assets during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 2 PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Pledges receivable, all of which are due within one year, consisted of the following:

	June 30, 2023		
	Without Donor	With Donor	
	Restrictions	Restrictions	Total
2021/2022 Campaign	\$ 178,683	\$ -	\$ 178,683
2022/2023 Campaign	-	518,748	518,748
	<u>178,683</u>	<u>518,748</u>	<u>697,431</u>
Less Allowance for Estimated Uncollectible Pledges	(178,683)	(75,381)	(254,064)
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 443,367</u>	<u>\$ 443,367</u>
	June 30, 2022		
	Without Donor	With Donor	
	Restrictions	Restrictions	Total
2019/2020 Campaign	\$ 181,407	\$ -	\$ 181,407
2020/2021 Campaign	-	513,536	513,536
	<u>181,407</u>	<u>513,536</u>	<u>694,943</u>
Less Allowance for Estimated Uncollectible Pledges	(181,407)	(78,586)	(259,993)
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 434,950</u>	<u>\$ 434,950</u>

NOTE 3 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment at June 30, 2023 and 2022 consisted of:

	2023	2022
Land	\$ 195,291	\$ 195,291
Building	708,241	687,368
Furniture and Equipment	174,524	161,310
	<u>1,078,056</u>	<u>1,043,969</u>
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	(803,628)	(780,181)
Total Property and Equipment, Net	<u>\$ 274,428</u>	<u>\$ 263,788</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 was \$23,448 and \$17,910, respectively.

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 4 **NET ASSETS**

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

The net assets without donor restrictions class includes general and board-designated assets and liabilities of the United Way. The net assets without donor restrictions of the United Way may be used at the discretion of management to support the United Way's purposes and operations.

Board-designated net assets consist of assets set aside by the Board of Directors for various purposes, over which the Board of Directors retains control and may at its discretion subsequently use for other purposes. Net assets without donor restrictions at June 30, 2023 and 2022 consisted of the following:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Board Designated For:		
Community Projects	\$ 182,163	\$ 253,188
Operating and Capital Reserves	375,000	382,656
	<u>557,163</u>	<u>635,844</u>
Net Invested in Property and Equipment	274,428	263,788
Undesignated	836,790	1,046,764
	<u>1,111,218</u>	<u>1,310,552</u>
	<u>\$ 1,668,381</u>	<u>\$ 1,946,396</u>

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2023 and 2022 are available for the following purposes or periods:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Program Services (Restricted for		
Specific Purposes):	\$ 183,501	\$ 202,587
For Future Periods (Restricted Subject		
to Passage of Time):		
2021/2022 Campaign Pledge Receivable	-	434,950
2022/2023 Campaign Pledge Receivable	443,367	-
	<u>\$ 626,868</u>	<u>\$ 637,537</u>

Net Assets Released from Restrictions

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Purpose Restrictions Accomplished	\$ 1,402,968	\$ 258,406
Time Restrictions Expired Due to		
Passage of Specified Time	434,950	322,288
	<u>\$ 1,837,918</u>	<u>\$ 580,694</u>

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 5 BENEFIT PLAN

The United Way provides its employees with a 403(b) thrift plan that allows employees to defer a percentage of compensation subject to certain limitations. The United Way contributes 5% of compensation for all employees and matches 50% of participants' contributions up to 4% of their compensation. Employer contributions to the plan for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 totaled \$24,816 and \$20,510, respectively.

NOTE 6 PAYMENT TO UNITED WAY WORLDWIDE

The United Way allocates a portion of total annual contributions to the United Way Worldwide for general support. Amounts allocated to United Way Worldwide during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 totaled \$8,068 and \$18,730, respectively.

NOTE 7 AGENCY TRANSACTIONS

The United Way receives designated and undesignated contributions from both individuals and organizations. Contributions that are pledged to specific United Way member organizations are described as campaign designations. All other contributions are denoted as undesignated. The tracking of designated pledges is maintained by a software system that is mutually exclusive from the accounting software used to maintain the general ledger accounts. Once designated pledges are reconciled from total contributions, an accurate representation of designated pledges is reflected in the designations payable balance. Designations payable totaled \$57,925 and \$152,401 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

NOTE 8 SIGNIFICANT ESTIMATES AND CONCENTRATIONS OF RISK

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require disclosure of certain significant estimates and current vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations. These matters include the following:

Pledges Receivable and Contributions

Substantially all contributions and pledges receivable are from individuals, businesses, and not-for-profit foundations in the Jackson, Mississippi metropolitan area. Concentrations of credit risk are limited due to the large number of donors comprising the United Way's donor base. The United Way does not consider itself to have any significant concentrations of credit risk with respect to pledges receivable.

NOTE 9 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The following reflects the United Way's financial assets as of the statement of financial position date, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of the statement date.

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Financial Assets at June 30, 2023 and 2022	\$ 2,145,628	\$ 2,505,959
Less: Those Unavailable for General Expenditures Within One Year, Due to:		
Restricted by Donor With Time or Purpose Restrictions	443,367	434,950
Subject to Appropriation and Satisfaction of Donor Restrictions	183,501	202,587
Board Designations:		
Community Projects	182,163	253,188
Operating and Capital Reserves	375,000	382,656
Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs for General Expenditures Within One Year	<u>\$ 961,597</u>	<u>\$ 1,232,578</u>

UNITED WAY OF THE CAPITAL AREA, INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 9 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

As part of the United Way's liquidity management, it invests cash in interest bearing bank checking accounts, money market funds and certificates of deposit.

NOTE 10 LEASES

New Lease Standard

Effective January 1, 2022, the Organization elected to adopt FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which clarifies the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract. The Organization's leases were not recorded due to the lease asset and liability amounts not being material to the financial statements therefore, the adoption of the new standard did not have a significant impact on the Organization's financial statements.

NOTE 11 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The United Way had no subsequent events of a material nature requiring adjustments to or disclosure in the financial statements through April 15, 2024, the date the financial statements were approved by management and thereby available to be issued.